1. Contract Number Page of Pages

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1

2. Amendment/Modification Number 3. Effective Date 4. Requisition/Purchase Request No. 5. Solicitation Caption
GF-2012-R-0034-004 December 5, 2012 hDining Management Services
6. Issued By: Code[ 7. Administered By (If other than line 6)
University of the District of Columbia University of the District of Colurnbia
Capital Procurement Division Capital Procurement Division
4200 Connecticut Avenus, NW 4200 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Building 38, Room C04 Building 38, Room C04
Washington, DC 20008 Washington, DC 20008
8. Name and Address of Contractor (No. Street, city, country, state and ZIP Code) () |9A. Amendment of Solicitation No,

GF-2012-R-0034

9B. Dated (See ltem 11}
September 27, 2012

10A. Modification of Contract/Order No.

10B. Dated (See Item 13)

Code| i Facility]

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior 1o the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the
following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retuming 1 copy of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this
amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or fax which includes a reference to the solicitation and

an offer already submitted, such change may be made by letter or fax, provided each letter or telegram makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

X |The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers | |is extended.| X [is not extended.

amendment number. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNCWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, If by virlue of this amendment you desire to change

12. Accounting and Appropriation Data (If Required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

A. This change order is issued pursuant to: (Specify Authority)
The changes set forth in ltem 14 are made in the contract/order no. in item 10A.

B. The above numbered contracl/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation
date, etc.) set forth in item 14, pursuant to the aulhority of 27 DCMR, Chapter 36, Section 3601.2,

C. This supplemental agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of:

D. Other (Specify type of modification and autherity)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ] ]is not, ] X |is required to sign this document and return 1 copy to the issuing office.

Solicitation No. GF-2012-R-0034 for Dining Management Services is hereby amended as follows:
1) Questions and Answers (Exhibit A).

2) Delete Attachment J.7 - University of the District of Columbia Background Information in its entirety and replace with updated
Attachment J.7 (Exhibit B).

3) Delete Attachment J.8 - University of the District of Columbia Current Dining Services Background Information in its entirety and
replace with updated Attachment J.8 (Exhibit C).

4) New Student Center Survey Results (Exhibit D).
5) Current Equipment Inventory (Exhibit E).
6) New Student Center Kitchen Equipment Plans (Exhibit F).

7) All other terms and conditions remain the same.

14. Description of amendment/modification (Organized by UCF Section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem (9A or 10A} remain unchanged and in full force and effect

{Signature of person authorized o sign) {Signature of Contracting Ofiicar)

15A. Name and Title of Signer (Type or print) 16A. Name of Contracting Officer
Sherry Jones-Quashie
15B. Name of Contractor 15C. Date Signed [16B. District of Columbia 16C. Date Signed

Sheuy gmg-:h: (55[ (>




Exhibit A
Questions and Answers



1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

GF-2012-R-0034
DINING MANAGEMENT SERVICES
QUESTIONS & ANSWERS

QUESTION - Will the winning bidder have input for design of student center
dining/food service design?

ANSWER - While some basic infrastructure components will be included in the
University's construction, it is anticipated the awarded Contractor will be fully
responsible for the design and fit-out of the food service space.

QUESTION - What is completion date of Student Center?
ANSWER - The Winter of 2014.
QUESTION ~ Have brand studies been performed?

ANSWER — While the University has not completed a comprehensive brand study,
data was collected during a Student Center planning survey to capture some
branding and food selection preferences. See Exhibit D — New Student Center
Survey Results.

QUESTION - Can pictures be taken of the current dining facility?
ANSWER - Offerors are not allowed to take pictures of the current dining space.
QUESTION - What is the anticipated start date of the foodservice contract?

ANSWER - The start date of the contract is October 2013 to allow for the design
and fit out of the space. The Contractor shall schedule to open the space to the
public by Winter 2014.

QUESTION - When does the current foodservice contract end?
ANSWER — September 30, 2013

QUESTION - Is there an investment buy-back associated with the current
contract? If so, what is the unamortized investment balance as of the end of
the current contract?

ANSWER — We are in the process of obtaining this information. This information
will be issued in a subsequent amendment.

Page 10f 4



8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

QUESTION - When is the New Student Center scheduled to be completed?
ANSWER - The Winter of 2014.

QUESTION - Can we receive CAD drawings for all current and future dining
locations?

ANSWER — CAD files will be provided to the awarded Contractor.
QUESTION - When is the Firebird Inn scheduled to close?
ANSWER - See Response to Question No. 6.

QUESTION - Please provide total catering sales for the entire campus to
include the current vendor and all outside vendors for academic years (2010-
2011) and (2011-2012).

ANSWER - Refer to the updated Attachment J.8 — UDC Dining Background
Information. (Exhibit C)

QUESTION - Can you please re-confirm whether catering will be exclusive as
stated verbally during the pre-proposal conference?

ANSWER - Catering will be exclusive for the awarded Contractor. Only the
University President may authorize the use of catering services beyond the
services offered by the awarded Contractor.

QUESTION - Can you please re-confirm that a management fee will be
accepted until the New Student Center opens as stated verbally during the
pre-proposal conference?

ANSWER - Yes, this is confirmed.

QUESTION - Please provide us with the student and staff population for each
UDC campus (Van Ness, North Capitol, Bertie Backus and the Law School).

ANSWER - Refer to the updated Attachment J.7 — UDC Background Information.
(Exhibit B). The University has no further information on the breakdown of student
and staff population for each UDC campus.

Page 2 of 4



15)

16)

17)

18)

19)

20)

QUESTION - Please provide us with the operational hours for each facility at
the UDC campuses...Van Ness (Firebird Inn, Student Center & Learning
Resource Center), Law School, North Capitol and Bertie Backus.

ANSWER - The UDC campuses are operational Monday to Friday from 7:00 am to
10:00 pm with exceptions of North Capitol and Bertie Backus wherein hours extend
through Saturdays, 9:00 am to 3:00 pm.

QUESTION - The brand survey conducted for UDC, can you provide us with
access to this study?

ANSWER - See Exhibit D — New Student Center Survey Results

QUESTION - For the 3-5 retail units that would be added as part of the
Student Center renovation at the Van Ness campus, can you share with us
the timeline expectations/requirements for unit completion and opening
dates following renovation completion?

ANSWER - The University anticipated the awarded Contractor will work with the
construction team to identify a schedule for the completion of the overall building
and the completion of the food service specific spaces that allow for occupancy in
Winter 2013.

QUESTION - Please provide the total number of faculty, students and staff
for each of the following campuses (Van Ness, North Capitol, Bertie Backus
and the Law School)?

ANSWER - See Response to Question No. 14.

QUESTION - Provide a full equipment list along with details regarding
ownership.

ANSWER - See Exhibit D ~ Current Firebird Inn Equipment Inventory, which is
fully amortized. See Exhibit E - New Student Center Kitchen Equipment Plans.
The plans listed the proposed equipment inventory specifically identified to fit the
configurations of the retail spaces in the New Student Center. The General
Contractor for Construction of the New Student Center is expected to provide the
listed equipment in Exhibit E.

QUESTION - Which POS system is currently in place at the University? Does
the incumbent or the University own the system?

ANSWER — The current POS system is Micros and the system is owned by the
University.

Page 3 of 4



21) QUESTION - Based on section C.3.1.4 of the RFP, it states, “Beginning Fall
2012, the University intends to implement a Meal Plan Program...” Please
provide all available meal plans with pricing.

ANSWER — The University is currently developing meal plans with the intent of
executing a pilot program for Spring 2013. The plans may become available once
finalized.

Page 4 of 4



Exhibit B
University of the
District of Columbia
Background Information



ATTACHMENT J.7
UNIVESITY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BACKGROUND INFORMATION

J.7.1 Background and History

Chartered in 1974, the University of the District of Columbia (UDC) is the only fully-accredited
public Institution of higher education in the nation’s capital. As an urban land-grant university,
it supports a broad mission of education, research and community service and offers bachelors
and masters degrees in the College of Arts and Science; School of Business and Public
Administration; School of Engineering and Applied Sciences; and College of Agriculture, Urban
Sustainability and Environmental Studies. Also included in the university system is the David A.
Clarke School of Law.

In August 2009, UDC inaugurated a new, stand-alone Community College which offers more
than 20 associate degree and certificate programs as well as over 25 Workforce Development
programs to prepare students for successful careers and academic advancement.

As the District’s alma mater, UDC attracts students of every age from the Washington, DC
region, the nation and the world-providing innovative, results-driven programs that enrich our
city with educated, qualified students, ready to work and contribute to its overall prosperity and
quality of life.

J.7.2  UDC Mission, Vision, And Goals
Mission

The University of the District of Columbia is an urban land-grant institution of higher education.
Through its community college, flagship and graduate schools, it offers affordable post-
secondary education to District of Columbia residents at the certificate, baccalaureate and
graduate levels. These programs will prepare students for immediate entry into the workforce,
the next level of education, specialized employment opportunities and life-long learning.

Yision

The University of the District of Columbia will be a diverse, selective, teaching, research and
service university in the land-grant tradition, serving the people of Washington, DC, the nation
and the world.

Goals

Create and nurture a premier community college

Open admissions policy

Major vehicle for workforce development

Gateway to a four-year college education

Become an outstanding institution for undergraduate education with a global focus

Offer exceptional, research-driven graduate and professional programs of importance to the
District and the nation

* Provide an important economic engine for the District of Columbia and region

1




J.7.3  Enrollment

J.7.4

J.7.5

J.7.6

J. 7.7

UDC'’s Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Students Enrollment for the past six years is as follows:

YEAR Fall 2006 | Fall 2007 | Fall 2008 | Fall2009 | Fall 2010 | Fall 2011
FTE 3,665 3,620 3,358 3,584 3,973 3,659
The FTE figures by division for the past six years is as follows:
YEAR | Undergraduate | Graduate Law Community TOTAL
School College FTE
Fall 2006 3,535 130 - - 3,665
Fall 2007 3,469 151 - - 3,620
Fall 2008 2,958 144 256 - 3,358
Fall 2009 2,059 122 273 1,129 3,584
Fall 2010 1,831 149 310 1,683 3,973
Fall 2011 1,516 188 321 1,634 3,659

Faculty and Staff Demographics

As of May 30, 2012, the University has 837 full time employees. 123 of the number represents
the University’s Community College.

Academic Calendar
The University operates on a semester system with Fall, Spring, and two Summer terms.

The University academic calendar is found at www.udc.edu/registrar/academic calendar.htm.

Athletics And Student Life
Athletics

The University sponsors ten (10) intercollegiate athletic programs and competes in the NCAA
Division II East Coast Conference.

Student Life

The Office of Student Life and Services offers an exciting array of programs and co-curricular
activities that complement the academic coursework of the University. Program examples that
are now traditions include Homecoming, Pride Week, Freshmen Week and the Miss UDC
Pageant and are designed to enhance experiences for students outside of the classroom.

Campus Map

A map of campus can be found at htip://www.udc.eduw/campus map.htm




Exhibit C
University of the
District of Columbia
Current Dining Services
Background Information



ATTACHMENT J.8
UNIVERSITY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CURRENT DINING SERVICES BACKGROUND INFORMATION

J.8.1 Current Dining Services Operation

The University of the District of Columbia (“University”) Dining Services is currently
contracted (i.e., operated and managed by a food service contract management firm).

The current Univeristy Dining Services consists of the following operation:
*  The Firebird Inn located in Building 38 at 4200 Connecticut Avenue NW
*  Catering Services

J.8.2 Annual Sales for last two years and year-to-date by Service:

FY2010 YTD 2011 FY2012
Aug - Sep Oct - Sep Oct - May
Cash - Firebird Inn .~ $18,000.00 $131,000.00 = $218,000.00
Catering Sales $283,000.00 $190,000.00
 Concessions, if applicable
Other _
Total Revenues $18,000.00 $414,000.00 $408.000.00

Sales information prior to August 2010 is not available.
J.8.3 Firebird Inn Operating Data
= Seats - 218

* Operating Days
-FY 2011 -170

* Hours of Operation
- Fall Semester: 7:30 AM — 6:30 PM
- Spring Semester: 7:30 AM - 6:30 PM
- Summer Session: 7:30 AM - 3:00 PM
- Academic Breaks: Closed

* Menu Pricing
- Average Snack: $1.25
- Average Sandwich: $5.00
- Average Side Item: $2.50
Average Entrée: $8.50




J.8.4 Firebird Inn Menu Offerings

Breakfast Lunch Lite Fare To Go
Eggs Deli Sandwiches Deli Sandwiches Parfaits
Omelets Wraps Wraps Yogurt

Tuna Salad Tuna Salad

Bacon Tuna Salad Sandwich | Sandwich Sandwich

Chicken Salad Chicken Salad Chicken Salad
Sausage Sandwich Sandwich Sandwich
Scrapple Cold Pasta Salads Cold Pasta Salads Cold Pasta Salads
Fried Apples Hamburgers Hamburgers Pastries
Potatoes Hash Hotdogs Coffee
French Toast Chicken Tenders Soda

Packaged

Pancakes Fries Beverages
Breakfast
Sandwiches Hot Italian Cookies
Cereal Hot Spanish Cheesecake
Breakfast Bars Hot Mexican Chips
Grits Salad Bar Breakfast Bar
Oatmeal Soul Food

Flavored Chicken
Biscuits Wings
Sausage Gravy Rice

Cous Cous

Breakfast Offerings

In addition, the Firebird Inn offers an entrée and sides du jour as well as two soups.

J.8.5 Firebird Inn Daily Customer Counts for a Typical Week (no holidays or major event)

TYPICAL FALL

SEMESTER Monday | Tuesday | Wednesday | Thursday | Friday | TOTAL
Breakfast 50 52 60 59 43 264
Lunch 49 78 82 67 49 325
Dinner 30 20 26 21 - 97
TOTAL/DAY 129 150 168 147 92 686
TYPICAL SPRING

SEMESTER Monday | Tuesday | Wednesday | Thursday | Friday | TOTAL
Breakfast 29 32 66 68 46 241
Lunch 53 73 98 87 69 380
Dinner = - - - - 0
TOTAL/DAY 82 105 164 155 115 621




J.8.6 Employee Information

- Total # of Full Part

Dining Venue Employees Time Time Students
Firebird Inn 7 2 5 0
Catering 3 1 2 0
(Note: Firebird Inn employees serviced catering events also.)

Total # of Employees 7 2 5 0
' Job Position

Administrative Assistant

Cashier

Cook
Dishwasher
' Food Service Lead

Catering Staff

J.8.7 Catering and Summer Conferences

A.
B. Annual Sales - Out-side Caterer - $165,000 (FY2011)
C.
D

t

Annual Sales - In-house Food Service Operator - $118,000 (FY2011)

Summer camps or programs utilized food services during Summer 2011 by
requesting hot or packaged lunches.

. Summer conference rates were based on head count and complexity of food selection.

Rates ranged from $8 - $15/ person.

Student Orientation — typically doesn’t require food services during its sessions.
However, the goal is to further collaborate with Student Affairs to support future
student events.



Exhibit D
New Student Center
Survey Results



satbajells - —

UOISIAUD Foyisiie

110C ‘0T yaiew
Alewwing yaieasay 19yJep

Apnis Suiuue|d Jajua) JuapniS

EIquIN|0) 40 10141S1Q 3y3 Jo Adisianiun




seibajens or .om e e
IR YRNTIOD)
co_m_>=w AJRWWING Y2iB3SAY 19BN 40 LONLIST(T

sajdwes-qng 10} %0Z 03 %6'L —
Sjuapuodsay |e10] 10} %G'G —

|EAI3]U| OUBPIIUOD) .

uolieindod sndwe) Jo %(QT ueyl ssaq —
sjuedidilied ¢zg o
TT/€/€ 4snoay1 11/92/1 alqejieny .
Pa)IAU| S1aquIBiA sndwe) ||V e

ASNINS Youeasay 19)4e|A




€
satbajlens L e
. 1T0T ‘07 Y2Jew YEWITIOD)
40 LORLISI(]
:o.—.m_>cw Alewiwing yoieasay 1ayiep WA TISIEAINN

%8 %L |

speJgiapun wapns |
mel/alenpel

|

%8 “

%etT %z Ajnoe4 |

uapms 283jjo0) Jou %ET _

Aunwwor "o yes "

AN Yimuoneljyjy

m

solydesgowag




salbajens

4

o —
1T0Z '0¢ ydiew YRATIOD)
:o._.m_>cw Arewiwing yoseasay 13yep %..UEQD
%8¢ ‘Jolunr
%0¢
‘aiowoydog
e %pE ‘JOIUag
‘uewysau4
sajenpeisdiapun

solydesgowag




salbajeuys

S

[
TT0Z ‘07 Yoy
:o.—.m_>cw AJewiwing yoieasay 1ayieN n__nw QD

%1 %€'09 % 8€ (€2) yeis/Andeqm

%SV %9°€9 %8 TE (zz) ssuapnis meq/peion

%9°0 %89 %C1E (¢ST1) spesdiapunm

%L'C %6769 % LE (€2) IUapnis adajjonAliunwwon) s

%91 %599 %0°CE (zzg) swuepuodsay jejogm

Jamsue W
013ulreq Miate OIEW
I‘I-II W&O.o
%001
%0°0¢
%0°0¢
%0 0¥
%009
%009
%0°0L
%008
¢19puUaB INOA S| Jeym

salydesdowaQ




saiBajens 9 o

UOISIAUD e - ol
QU
0'0S o'oY 00t 0'0¢ oot 00
8¢t _ | (zzg) stuapuodsay jero)
98¢ (€£) suspms 289)j0) Alunwwo)
1'6c || (rST) speadiapun
L4 4 (2z) suspmas meq/peuy
T9v . | (€L) yers/Aanoey
_ | | I L
98y uesa|n

solydessowaQ




salbajens / -

TT0Z ‘0T Yosew YIOAYIOD)
40 LOnLISI(q
F‘-o_m_>=w AjewiLung yol1easay 1ayJe ﬁ.rgb

I (6¥7) s;uapmis jero)
| (€2) sauapnmis a89)10H Allunwwo)
| (rST) spesdispun
| (z2) s;uapmis me/peus

un-ledm  Bwn-|Ind m

snjejs Juawjjoiuy

Sniels juswijjoJuy




saiBajens 8 e
ITOZ ‘07 Yoiew YIRWITIOD
:o.—.m_>:w Alewwing youeasay 19ysepn %._UEQD
%V 'ES %Y'T %89 %y LT %89 %L (L) yeIS/AYNIRY m
%008 %St %00 %9'ET %T'8T %9'ET {zz) uspnis mey/peion ﬁ
%992 %6'E %9°ST %S°0E %T°0Z %C€E {rS1)spesBiapune m
%91 %0'TT %S0T %092 %T'61 %8'9 {£2) Iuapnis a8s)j0) Alunwwosm m_
%0'ZE %0'S %L ET %8Le %891 %Lt {zz€)s1uapuodsay _muo._.llm
aauelsIp
eI IO BIGWN|OD) eIqQUIN|O) BIQUIN|O) eIqUINjO) upjjlem
puejiseyuy | JOPHBIQ | JOWSIQ | JoMISIQ | JOUISIQ | uiyum/pooy
ISBMINOS | 15B3YINOS | 1SAMYMON | IseaylioN -1oqydiau
eipawiw)
||51! %00

- %0'0T

%0°0¢

%00

%00t

%0'0S

%009

¢9A1 NOA 0p asaym

9AIT sjuspuodsay ASAINS a1aypN




saibajens

6

110 ‘07 Yoiew
co_m_>=w Alewiwng youeasay 1aylen W%QD
%'y %V'1 %9'T9 %S'TE (€2) geis/Aynoeqn
%00 %9°ET %E LT %169 (z2) sauapnis me/peiom
%9°0 %T'S %9 CE %0'19 (yST) spesduspune
%S'S %T'v %¥' 91 %6°69 (££) auapnys adajon Ajlunwwonm
%S'T %Lv %1'SE %Z'9S (zzg) siuopuodsay erolm
3)2A219 ap1y AleM [00d JeD/aAlQ | uel)foJI3N/sng
T T %00

%001

%0°0¢C

%0°0¢€

%0°0v

%0°09

%0709

%0°0L

%008

ésndwed 03 338 A|jea1dAy noA op moH

sndwe) 03 uolieyiodsuel] JO PO




saibajess

UOISIAUD

ot

1107 ‘07 Y24en
Alewiwing yoieasay 19x4en

(rST) spesdiapun

%0°SZ %0°SL %0'0 (8) Aepui4m
%0°0v %r'1S %9°8 (5€) Aepsunyl m
%¥'ce % ey %E' Ve (2€) Aepsaupapn |
%S'6€ %S°6¢E %L 1T (8g) Aepsany m
%6'8¢ %1°9¢ %0°ST (9¢) Aepuoiy m
sinoy 2a0w 0 § sanoy goldn sndwed uo JoN

%00

%007

%0'0¢

%0'0¢

%001

%009

%009

%004

%008

- sndwed uo puads AjjeaidA} noA op awil yonw MoK

N939M Yydoe3 sndwe) uo puads spesdiapun swi|




saibajens

UOISIAUD

11

sjuapuodsay |ejol
ésndwed uo AjjeaidAy noA ase Aep ayj jo sawy yJeym

[T ) (—
TT0Z "0T Yaiey VIO
Alewiung youeasay 1axe ._E.O.—UEQD
%L EC %L°09 %8 Tt %L 'SPy %E O Suuanim
%1 ¥9 %8'9L %9°'TL %Y 1L %818 uooutdyyn
%Z°69 %t 69 % ¥9 %E VL %L'CL Suiuionm
(29
(6e)hepuy | (69)hepsinuy | M9 (oz) hepsany | (14) Aepuony
%00
%0017
%0°0¢C
%0°0¢
%00t
%0°0S
%009
%00,
%008
%0°06

¥99M Yyde3z sndwe) uo Aeq 4o awii |




1

saibojess .5 e
. u. H 1107 .ON uyoue gs
:o_m_>:w Alewiwing ya1easay 1B %EQD
%99t %bLT %L 6€ %589 (€2) yers/Aunoes s |
%6°0¥ %b 9E %S ¥S %005 (zz) uapnis me/peioa
%0 6E %SEY %009 %9°ZS (vST) spesdaapune
%OLE %8 VS %997 %6769 {££) sauapnis 283|00ANiUnulWo)E
%y 0b %6 I %LV %669 (zzg) siuapuodsay |ejo1 B
3NN
saoeds afuno) saceds Apnig Jauanssauliy pooy/Buruig
— %00
%001
%0°0¢
R S
%00 o
i
%0 0v .m
%008 &
3
o®
%009
%004
%008

493Ul JUIPNIS IAN M3 Y3 Ul 33§ 03 M PINOM YIIYM

191Ua) 1UapnN1S DAN Ul paJisaq sadedg




€l

salbajens m—
T10Z ‘07 YaIen YIATIOD)
:omm_>=w AJBWIING Y2ieasaY 19 %.—UEQD
%011 %L ¥ %261 %88 %8'8¢ (€£) yers/hynie4 m ’
%SV %L'TT %ELT %Z'8T %6 0% (z7) s;uspnis me/peiom
%S'¥ %v'01 %691 %9°8¢ %t 9€ {tS1) peadiapune
%9°6 %5°S %6°1T %91 %0°9¢ (g£) suapms a8sjjoxANunwwio) e
%1 'L %Y'ET %e61 %T'ST %9°ZE (Zz€) siuspuodsay jelol @
SWOOY Sasyjo sadedg
saoeds |ieyay Sunaam uoneziuegio juswuielauy | sgeqaandwo)
) wspms pue uo11E3103Y
%00
%0°S
%001
%0°ST
%0°0¢ R
B
%0°S¢ m
%00t W
%0°SE @
%00V
%0'St

&493Ua) JUSIPNIS QN MIN Y3 Ul 335 03 AT PINOM YIIYM

J91U3) 1UapN1S DN Ul palisaq saedg




se1bajeus b "
UOISIAUD e it

121 €L°T e £6°0 121 (€2) yers/Aynoeq n
oLt Sve LT £€TE 98'C (z2) sauapnis mej/peson |
89'Z A4 80'¢ 6S'E 69'€ (pST) Spesdiapune
SO'E €6°C £6°C €EE 00'¢ {££) swapmis a8ajjonAllunwwonn
Ev'e LL'e v8't 06'¢ 16°¢ (zzg) sauapuodsay jeyor @

saveds ELITNE-IN 13U3) saoedsg sqeT

mm_s._o._ Eouwmw_c_o mwc_u_u_ >w=_~.u. E:..o_.sou 000

050
00’1
0S'T
00C
0s'¢
00'¢
L 0s'c
00t
¢d2eds siy) asn noA pjnom Ajuanbaiy moH

}ooM J9d sawi) ueal

uoilezi|iin Apjaspn pailedidiuy




ST

¢d%eds siy3 asn noA pjnom Ajjuanbaij moH

se1bazens TT0Z ‘07 Y21l VIHNITIOO)
40 LONISI(J
:o_m__.>cw Alewiwing yaueasay 1ay4ep 2 n
L0 9’1 £ECT 811 31’1 (ez) yersfAynoeym
91 SC'T 691 o'l 99°¢ (2Z) sluapnis me/pesnm
957 14A b1 90'¢ 0S¢ {vST) peadsapun
88T 09’1 191 L6°T 67T {€£) uapnis adajjodANunwwod
6ET ) A 9T 181 LT°C (zzg) swuspuodsay 10t m
$220 saoeds SBUIYIBIN
uoneziuesdio saoeds |1e13Yy mﬂ.ﬂ“www‘ Eﬂ::m”qucm mom..._._n_-ﬂ“wﬂwm
wepnIs uoleaIIaY FENET] 5)
- 000

5

0S50 o

3

-7 =t

00’1 3

T o

0S'1 s

L

00'¢ s

7

0S¢ X

0o't

uonezijiin Apjes paledidnuy




saibajens 2 e —
1102 ‘07 Yoien YIAMIOD

:omm_>=w Azewiwing yosessay 13e %ﬁ%
1¢€°8¢ £6'v9 8T°L9 98°6S (T2)yers/Ayndesn
LYARA: 91'8L 88°C8 STETT (z2) quapmis me/peioa
11°09 Ly'8L Tv'96 EV'TOT {PST) Speaaapuns
6,79 'se v S8 99°S6 (zZ) 3uapnis 289)j0)Allunwwod R
8¥'/S 60'S¢ SL°88 9¢°56 (61€) suapuodsay jejol m
sadeds ST sqeq
a8uno SSIU 19ndwio) saveds Apmis

1 _ 000

00°0¢C
=

000V ]
S

00'09 g
®

0008 5
=

00°00T z
-
@

00°0¢T

WdY1 paziuosied noA swny
yoea sadeds 3uimo|jo} 21 asn 03 pual NoA pjnom Suo| MoH

paziuoJdied Usaypn uads awii|




sa1balens = o
1102 '0Z Yoiew VI 100)
co_m_>=w Alewiwung yoseasay Jaxlen %ﬁ.—.ﬂ%b
9T'62 SS°6E L{6'8T 80°8Y ST'SS (T£)yeas/Aynoeyn
BLee ES'EY EQ'SS L6'59 {9'EL (z2) uapms me/peion
TT2e r4: X3 £6 VY 99'25 ov'ss (¥ST) spessiapuns
EB6T LV BE 0L’EY 9T1°0S vo6v (z£}siuapms adg| oy ANUnwWworE
86'2¢C 9Ty Loy 29'vS L1585 (6T £) syuapuodsay jejolm |
s34 saoedg
ERILVE S el ajugy SUI00Y
sareds 139
SIERY | pooyBuig :oa_“m“wﬁwnv pue Sunaapy
uoEalIaY
000
0001
0002
2
- ]
000t ]
=
000V 3
n
00°0S 5
2
0009 =
[
2]
00'0L o
- 7 0008

¢Way] paziuoajed noA awn
yoea saoeds 3uimo)jo} 33 3sn 03 puayl NoA pjnom Suo| moH

PaziuoJied uaypn wuads swi|




saiBajens 8L IR
:o-m—>=w 1107 '07 Yo1eln mOcE.—UE:Q“UQ
158 Alewiung ya1easay 1Je WX LIYIAIND
%9'SE %E 6 %Z'95 %669 (€£) yers/Ayndey s
%9°€9 %6°0F %289 %ELL (z2) uapnmis mey/peina
%T'ES %6ES %9°ZS %6'ES (pST) spesBiapune
%L'0S %S°LS %Y ES %9°19 (££) uapnis 983103 Allunwwon e
%oy %8'2S %L VS %6°09 {zz£) Sstuspuodsay |eyoim
(N3 '5,2194 ‘1599
s403s $3RIBIS ‘SYINGIRIS
#2333 Ado) PO0}/32UBIUDAUL) SSUIIBWINLY - 983 papue.q)
asnoy aayo)
%00
%001 .
%0°0¢ o
%0°0¢€ =
%00V ]
%0°0S =
*o.cm o
%0°0L e
%008 "
%006

(€ doj Pajas) ¢1ajua) Juapms

MB3U B Ul 3sow 3Y3 3z113n NOA pnom sadeds |1e3aJ Jo adAy Jeym

S90edg |13y paJisaQ




6l

sa1bazens 1102 ‘07 ydsen YROATI0D)
:o.—.m__.>=w AJewiwing yaieasay 1a4ep %EQD
%9°6 %6°TE %Sy %795 {€£) yeis/Arynoey _L _
%LTT %0°0 %lLTT %S°Sb (zZ) auapnis me/peio e _
%ECT %0'ET %0'¥Z %8tE (va1)speadiapune ,
%E'21 %L'ET %E'ET %S'TE (££) uapnis 983 jon Alunwiwon e m
%2l %ETT %0°8C %L 6E (zz€) siuspuodsay g0l _
(9Bessew |
St | s || oo |
Y3im) uojes
. ﬁ_ ro— 1 %00 ® 7
] %001 124 |
%0'0Z &
%0'0€ B
%0°0Y a _
%0°0S o ﬁ_
%009

(€ do3 393]35) ¢493ua) JUdPNIS MBU
B Ul 3s0W 3Y3 3z1j13n NOA pjnom sadeds |1e3aa Jo adA) Jeym _

S92eds [Ie1aYy paJisa(




saibajens ure L S

110Z '0Z Yy2iein YIRIAITIOD)
co_—.m_>:w AdeILING Y2UBasSIY 1B %%@u

%Y %L'T %L ET %L YT %8"VS (€2) yers/Anoeys |

%1°6 %00 %81 %60t %8 1€ (z7) ;uspnis me/peaom ,

%6°T %9°0 %297 %6°LT %L ES (ST) spessiapuns

%0'0 %0°0 %EET %t LT %E6Y  |(€£) uepnis a83)j0) AlUNWWio) |

%S'C %60 %BYLT %0°8¢ %C'1S (Zzg) siuspuodsay [pro1m __

MO| ysiy
mo| A3
7437 Aesspopy N3N Asjesapopy uB1Y Aan
11‘!‘1 %00

%001
%0°0¢
%00t
%0 0v
%00S
%009

¢193Ud) JUBPNIS MBU 3Y3 JO UOIIINIISUOD
9Y3 ul uipjinq uaaJs pue Ajljiqeuleisns
duipnoul uo adejd noA op Ajuiond e o ySiy moH

131U3D 1UdPNIS 3|qeuleisns e Joj Ajluolud




saibojenys e e

T10T ‘0T Y21eiN
Co_m_>:w Alwung y24easay ey WI%QD
%8'9 %L'T %9°6 %E6Y | %09T (e} yers/Aynoeym ’
%S'v %16 %S %9°€9 %81 (z2) sauapmis meq/peiom
%8 L %6'E %TE %L°SE %6 TV {¥S1) speaBaapune
%L°ST L'y %L'T % Ve %L 6E  |(£4) Iuapnis a83jj0) Ajlunwwo)
%0°6 %0’V %LV %t O %9°9¢ (zzg) swuapuodsay |ejolm
aseyaing
g8
sndwe’ passey uul SWOH paddiys
umoug paigaag e Ny
4O
1:1HII: %00
‘ — %001
%0'0¢
%0°0¢
%0 0t
%0°0S
%009
%0°0L

éisepjealg 104
Op noA pip 1eym ‘a|npayas JnoA o3 yaeqyuiyl

SuJaned suluiq isepealg




44
[ P —
C%__W_MMW 3 1102 ‘07 Yose M.E«_QOQ
1o1 AJeWIWING Y21e3say 13BN E.EEE;E_
%'y %8 L1 %p'T %5'S %612 %b'8E (€2) yers/Aynoess |
%St %00 %0°0 %LTT %L°CT %8'TE (zZ)suapnis me/peion _
%S'¥ %6t %16 %L 6 %Y ET %LTT ?m:mum._mhmt::wm
%S5 9%S°S %LET %011 %1'ST b TA 14 (L) uapmis wmw__ouﬁ_:_..EEou-Lm
%L %14 %8L %6°6 %1'1¢ %E LT {Zz€) suapuodsay |eyoim |
sndwes 21015 sndwed
Josyoolq Jo$y20|q p=a83eg
OM] puoiaq wipngaIy wM-”_MWthou WOH 3¢ 3y OM] UIYIMm umoig
juelnelsal ly 40 jusine)sal 1y
spaau - | %00
Hayy bundaw | — : %0'S
10U st uuy = %001
p41qa.14 bunsixa %0'ST
ay1 1oy1 1sabbns %0°02
UN 10 SJUaPpNIS
4 110 53uapny %05
Aq uonodizund
MoJ - - %0 0¢E
e - . %0 SE
%0 0t
I %0'St
¢Yaun Joj op noA pip 1eym ‘anpayds inoh 0} yoeqjuiyy

SuJalled suluig youn



salbajens

UOISIAUD

sauyaow
buipuan ay;

pasn sppibiapun
Jo %z°s ‘jpaw sy
paddnjs %8°9 ‘uuj
pdiqadid oy 1o
31D sjuapuodsay
|00 fO %Z'T

14

IT0T ‘0T y21ew VRIAIOD)
Asewiuing youeasay 1aylep %%

%0'0 %00 %U'b %1y %Ly %OvL | (e0)yers/Anoedn | |

%00 %9°ET %5t %9'ET %SV %SPS (z2) siuspnis mey/peion | _m

%2'S %8'S %1'L %' 0T %9ET %S EV (vsT)spesdispunn | |

%P1 %IV %L'T %E'TT %Z'8 %6'LY {7} siwapnis adsjjonAlunwwons ||

%8'T %L'Y %ES %96 %9°6 %T'TS (zzg) syuspuodsay |proLm _ _

sndwe> sndwed
auryoepw S Josya0|q padseg Josyao|q !
: 0UBIUIAUGI BWOH Je Ay
Buipuap, T oM} puoiag umoug oM} UlyuM
Wweinesal y JBRINEISAI IY
e 1% %00

%001 |
%00
%00
%00
%005 7
%009
%0°0L _
%008 ]

é|esw Jsuwig JnoA Joj op noA pip Jeym ‘anpayds 1noA o3 yaeq yuiyl

SUJanled suiuiqg Jauulg




salbajens Li B —

TT0T 0T Yoiew YIWITIO))
UOISIAUS ArewiwIng youeasay 1aqJen 40 LONLESI(T
e A LISNAAIND)
%'t %t T %0°0 %'t %9°9% %L 6€ (€2) yeas/Aynoeym
%St %00 %S'¥ %00 %¥'9¢t %0°0S (zZ) s:uapmis meq/peiom
%T'E %T'S %St %T'S %6°62 %6 0¥ (vST)spesfaapun
%'t bt %S'S %S'S %9°9¢ %9°SE  |{££)3uapnis a8 jojAlunwwon e
%1'E %T'E %Lt %LV %P'SE %1°0v {zzg)swuapuodsay |eyoim _
sndwed
24035 pagdeq josya0|q
SDUBUBAUGD umosg Alsanag | omypuchaq | paddpys ! swoH ey
sndwed-}0 eIneysals
w
%00
%001
%0°0¢
= %0°0¢
%0 0F
%0'0S
' %009

éledw N
23e7 4noA 104 op oA pip 1eYMm ‘DNPaYIs INOA 03 yoeq yuiyL

suJalled suluiq ysiN a1e7




salBbajens T4 e
: ! Jue (ED..—Q v
:o.—.m_>:w ?.mEﬁMH:MN;WNmMmmx_DMme %.—UEQD
80’8 98'L 90’8 9T'8 L0'8 08 0}, pooj aseydund ued |
81’8 AN Sv'8 £€'8 ve'8 guneas ayenbape saplacid
959’8 A 6E'8 S8 £9'8 AP2inD pooj 1oj Aed pue ‘3A19731 13pJo 01 3|qQy
658 [4°% "1 85’8 ST'8 6v'8 S3ULIBJJO POOJ JO AIS[JBA SPIM B SBAJRS
174 60’8 79’8 198 658 SWI) [E3W 1B 3JULBYSIP SUDj|BM UIY1IM S|
£6'8 441 09'8 0.8 148 JUSIU3AUOI 3Je uoljesado JO SINOH
0L'8 IV'6 vig L6'8 £8'8 PJe311g3p/11paJd Aw s3daddy
¢S'6 9¢'6 98’8 0’8 006 pooj Ajljenb ‘pasedaad Ajysalj sanles
£0'6 LL'8 8T°6 SC6 €16 an|eA poos sapiaoad pue Jie} S| Suidiig
(z2) (€2)

(e2) yeas | swapms (vsT) squapnis (zze) ,

/ Rynoeg ~ spesSaspun 2391105 sjudpuodsady | Jueynodw) IS0 = QT ‘Juelsodw) JON = T :3jeIs
jelol
/ peio Anunwwo)

Sula11ed suluig 3ulduan|juj s1032e




seibajens 3¢ ) —
TT0Z ‘0T Y2en YRIAITIOD)
Co_m_>cw AJRUILING Y21R3SDY 1B %EHQD
3 . . ) sodeJanaq
v'9 899 ¥9'9 ¥9'9 659
pue pooj padnpoud A||_uOI83. 10 [BI0] SIBHO
¥8'9 vi'L 699 9 699 SPOO0J J1ueZIO JO UDIJI3 DS POOS B SIAIS
97’9 Tve 6Tt 56’9 69 pualj e Y3m dn 195W J0 1IN0 duey ued |
. . . . . (Buoos
L9 s Sl e ot Ae|dsip) aw Jo juouy ut pasedaud aie sway|
€S'S €L9 €L 96'L 1L JJ0M 10 ApN]S ued | 31ym 3de|d
. . . i . SUOdnod JUNOoIJsip
9 989 ve'L L L Jo/pue s|eap |esw, ‘,s|eaw an|eaA, SI3HO
8E'L €L £8¢L rXAN SS°L s9o13oexd 3|qeuieisns sayelodiodu]
XA |8 ¥ A ve'L y0'8 66°'L BaJe Gululp Suixe(aa Quesea|d e S0
[44 €L
(€L) yeas ﬂh%w:m (vst) 2_..%”.#. $40
sjudpuodsay | juenodw) 350N = 0T ‘Wenodw) JoN = T :9jeds
J Aynae4 meq speadiapun ?a8ajjo)
jeyol
/ peao Ayunwwo)

SuJaiied sujuig SudUIN|JU| IBYMIWOS SJI03De




L7

saibajens T S—
1102 ‘0Z Y218 YRWYIOD)
40 LONLISI(]
CO_m_>Cw Azwiwung yaieasay e WX IISYIAIND)

sajdwips-qgns jjo sso420 buin.a Jubliodwi Jou
IDYMIWOS 10 [D1IN3U 310U D PAAIBIAL UIDYD |DUOIIDU D 1Dy 310U 0] Builsaiajuf

awl ] dwes
oYy Sty 89t 00'S 6S'V Y} 18 SpueLId uni Jo sndwed uo Sulaq woJdj
yea.q e ayej ued | jey) os sndwed Jjo pa1edo
(210 ‘@podiy) ‘Aemgng

3)1]) Jueinelsas uieyd |euoisad Jo [RUOleU € SI
95'S 9t’s 18's 109 LLS $PO0j |[BUOEUIBUL 1O D1UYIB JUBYINE SI3YO
JPuiluifauoyd

XA S5'S L6V ¥9'S 66’V

s Lk €95 A DI 3Y} JaA0 dn-yd1d/A12A119p 10} Ul JSpJO Ue)

128 A Sv9 619 90’9 Juswuleldua pue ‘J1snw ‘sweadoud siBO

119 v9 8'S L9 LO9 jueine}sad pajessdo Aj|eao) e 5|

279 00’9 ¥Z9 S0'9 81’9 SP0O0j UEeLIeIDHaA JO UOI}IS|3S POOT B SIAIBS
(z2) (€L) (zz€)

A\mn_w“”“_m mu_”“_um mtmﬂwm“u:: mMMMHMWm sjuapuodsay | jJuenodu) 3so = 0T ‘Juersodwy JON = T :9jeIs
/ peao Ajunwwo) 19301

SuJalied suluig Suidusnjjul Ajliessads 10N SJ01oeq




saibajens 8t

TT0T ‘0T Y21eiN
co_m_>=w AlEWILING Youeasay 19y.e W_V%QD
62795 86'6S5 eV LS SSYS (€2) yeis/Aynoeym
v9°€ES 81°8S 00°L$ LL'ES (zZ) uapmis me/peson
8€°'SS €085 2895 TEVS (¥ST) spesBiapune
£0°SS TE'8S v¥9s €TYS (g £) suapnis adajj0) Ajlunwwon B m
4 A 58S 88'9S ZEvS (zz€) suapuodsay |ejoLm
WSIN e Jauuig youm sepjealg
_ 00'0%
00'¢$
00'vS
00'9%
00'8S
00°01S
00'CTS
ésndwed JJo 10 uo aseyaand noA ji ssajpiesa.
‘leaw e 10} puads AjjeaidAy noA op ysnw moH

SuJalled suipuadsg




6¢

salbaiens 1102 ‘Or uose 1 —
:o_m_>:w EmEE:mms.wNmMmmm_\“_mme %rb%

%EET %S0T %61 %P'91 %6'1Z %L'6E (€4) yeas/Aynoey m “

%9ET %16 %ELT %81E %S SV %6°0¥ (zz)sauapnis am._\_um._wnm

%T'2Z %0'pT %L°2T %667 %S'ZE %T'EE (pST)spesiapuns |

%T'61 %T'6T %10E %502 %S TE %S'T?  |(g) quapms www:ouz_c:EEou-_

%112 %112 %52 %8'vT %L°0€ %ELE (zz€) s;uspuodsay |01 m |

uﬂﬂwwuhoc uaxyl 28 pood s |
umvcmhw R A e UEIXIW \;\,.U__..Mﬁmmm
. %00
%0°'S
%001
%0'ST M
%0°0¢ W
%0°ST .m
%0°0€ =
%0'SE =
%00t
%0°SY
I : : - %0°0S

¢43}84d 3sow noA pjnom spueaq Yoiym ‘sndwed o3 spueiq ,pooy
158}, JO sjuesnesas sndwied-jo ppe 03 219M ANSIamuN 3yl |

S1dadu0) jueinelsay




salBajens on oomm_,_u . -
_ e ¥RIATION
:o_m_>:w AleWiING YoIeasay 19y I %ﬁ.—.—ﬁ.ﬂﬁw_mb

sapi|s pupn.q / 1daduod buimojjof aya Jo yooa iof salpn (A1063103 3jdwns ’
-qns 433/ sisayuaiod ut) sjuapuodsai fo Jaquuinu 3snq ayl 10yl 10N

%b'E %L'0T %6°LE (62) yeis/Aynieqn
%T'CT %E'EE %EEE (6) Stuapnis me/peiom
%8 L %9'61 %0'6t (15) speaBaapunn
%191 %T'E %9 1S [T €) suapnis adajjonAllunwwiod m
%001 %L 9T %8St (0ZT) siuspuodsay |eyoim
sA19q10d pea.g eidued Aemqng
%00
%0°0T
%0'0¢
%0°0¢
%0 0t
%0°0S
%009

spueig dnog / pejes / yammpues doj

Spuelg dnos / pejes / yaimpues




salbajens 1€ T

T10Z ‘0T Yyssen YRIATIOD
:o__m_>=w AJBUWIING YIueasay 19IB %._UEQD
%00 %0°0 %S CT %0°'SL (9T) yeas/Ayndeqm
%0°0 %0°0 %0°0 %0°00T (0T) s;uapnis me/peiom
%09 %0°¢C %0 ¥ %0°8L (05) speJdiapun:
%00 %L'8 %L TT %9'69  [(€2) ;uapmis 98s|(0nAllunwwod) |
%0°E %0'€ %T'6 %8 LL (66) stuapuodsay |ejo1m
5,90 Ysatd efeg ||9g odeL apodyd
Ll %00
%001
%0°0¢
%00t
%0 0%
%005
%009
%0°0L
%008
%0706
%0001
spueag uednxa doj

spuelg uedIXa|A




saiBajens e P —

TT0Z ‘0T Yiew YINITIOD)
Co.—.m_>cw AJBWILNG Y2IRasaY 19)4e| %BEQD
%L 9T %L'9T %0°0 %L 9T %0°0S (ZT)Beis/Aynseqn
%E VT %9°8¢ %0°0 %6 TV %E T (£) ;uapnis mev/pesom
%S9 %EV %961 %6°EC %8re (9t) speldiapune
%L9 %L9 %0°0 %L°9 %L°99  |(ST)SIuapnis 380y Alunwwo) |
%8'8 %8'8 %ETT %ETC % Ty (08) syuspuodsay jero| m
s,uyor
oJJe
qs 5,0pa] soulwoq edeg INH ezzid
%00
%0°0T
%00
%00
%00t
%0°0S
%0709
%0°0L

spueug ezzid doj

spuelg ezzid




133

sa1bazens 1102 ‘0 Yd2ie VIDATIOD)
UOISIAUD AJBWIWING YD12as3Y 19381 ﬂobﬂa:
%E'9 %€E'9 %0°SC %005 (9T) yeis/Aynoeqm
%E €E %L 91 %91 %0°0 (9) ;uapnis me/peiom
%Y'TT %002 %L LT %T'LE (g) spessiapune
%SV %9'ET %L T %81t [(z7) s3uapmis a8ajjonAllunwwio) B
%101 %T ST %€ 02 %b'SE (62) siuspuodsay 101 ®
s,Apuap 8uny Jadung SAng) aAl4 S, pleuoqIn
B D B E %00

v %001

= %0°0C

%0°0¢

%0 0t

%009

%009

spueag 193inqueH doj

Spuesg JasinquieH




saibajeals

144

T
TT0C ‘0T y21e YIROAITIOD)
comm_>:w Alewwing yoeasay 193Je %._UEQD
%00 %0°0v %L 9Y (ST)yeis/Anoeyn
%00 %0°00T %070 (2) ssuapnis me/peiom
%0°LT %C 9T %1 SE (£€)spesdiaapuns
%L SE %9°8¢ %L SE {(pT) ;UapNIS a8ajj0)Allunwwo) |
%1°¢C %9°9¢ %8'9¢ (89) sauspuodsay (ejo
o v-114-214D s,9Aadod
%00
%001
%0°0¢
%0°0€
%00V
%0095
%009
%0°0L
%008
%0706
%0001

spueig uayaiy) doj

spuelg uaydiyd




1
saibalels L —
u orm_u >H‘_ o 1T0T "0T Y2sen 3<§BE§Q
] Asewiwing yoieasay 1ayJe N WX TISSIAING
‘punig L1678 €€LS 2 0LT Sl %L'L S61 RXY]
buissoub 1saybiy S0€$ | 959% 9% 86T 81 %L 6 s61 B-[Y-o1g))
puo33s ay3 3q o3 LOgs | 70'98 1§ T T %8Tl S61 mpwwhuw
, !
pa1dadxa st ‘abpianp w 9% <l 3 S %TD ol SAPUO A
A3y 12MOf 6313 1LLs 174 0T z %T'9 s6l Fury 128mg
D yum ‘ Aoomqns LSS 18'9$ €T 'l 91 %C'8 S61 sAnp aAlq
26D12AD Y23Y? £6€3 6€'SS 99 ¥E'T 8T %y bl s61 S,PleUCOON
J3Sunquieyy
43yb1y Aaybis o V8IS | €319 € 197 6 %9 Sol s.omoQ
3ADY 0] SpuU3} 1 pup +9T$ 88°LS €€ L6'1 L] %L'8 S61 s,uyof edeq
pupiq siyl ﬁ.w.uwmbcm.‘.. 6% L6'9% Y 3’1 33 %691 Sol InH ezzid
BZZIg
siu
Wapuodsas atoul 62I$ 05'S$ €2 19T 6 %9 g6l fi*d odeL
IUIS SaNUAAAL 55015 1€ | s <81 v’z L %56€ 561 anodigy
aioW 3Ipiauab PoO,J WEDIXIA]
01 pa10didnuD LIS 6'9% ST 80T zl %C'9 s61 s,AlTeqiod
d 3323 S9'LS LS €8T 0z %€ 01 s61 peaig e1dugq
$1 3poays %0s | Less 811 SI'Z s %T8T s61 Aemqng
1da2u0d pojos dnog pees/ImpuBs
pup dnos ‘yampuos snnanay |7EERY 3..““.““_3& fouanbaag| pueag )
o bupiafaud ) P ECL ) S Apyeam 15000 Supeapuy uopsan{ 1oy
AR ECTYY J0J Y3 Jad syuapuod s3y] spuapuodsay pueag
Squapuodsal eI s sjuapuedsay
uap eguajeg SUONIBSUBA], Jou ®ioL
Aanang Aaning Jo 9,
aiow adsaq payemy sy

|e13Ua10d puelg




saibajells

UOISIAUD

9t

1102 ‘0T Y1y
Alewwing y2ieasay 1axen

-

%P €S %99t (€£) yeas/Ayndesn
%C'89 %E1E (zZ) quapnis me/peion _
%ELL %LTT {¥ST) spesdiapunn ﬁ
%ESL %L Ve l{e £} sauapmig 383jjon ANunwwo) B
%8°0L %T 6T (zz€) savepuodsay jelolm
SIA

%00

%001

%0°0C

%00t

%00

%0708

%0709

%00L

%008

%006

éaeal 1sed ayj ui Juana

p3433ed e Suiuue|d ul paajoau) uaaq noA aney

suluue|d JUsaA] paJtale)



LE
sa1bajells 5
199318 TT0T ‘0T Y2e YIWNITIOD)
UOISIAUD Alewuuing yoeasay 19ye 40 LORLIST(T
¢ o WALISYIAIND)
%099 %554 %9°09 %189 | %¥'LS %9°65 ajgeadde 1oNm
%161 %901 %HE'TL %1'8T %161 %1 8T (‘12 “pn)Iod ‘2J03s 1 paseyungd} Jayin e __
| %202 %01 %YET %161 %5752 % ET 1313187 SNdweyyon |
_ %L %UT %96 %T'T %LTT %L TT WIS poo4 sndwe-ug Hanm _
{1¢) s8umq
(tuonsung | (12) o (r2) "youm :c.wwu 1128
wuapnis 1anbueg uondaday :owumc:._ Jsepealy / “mtomu
yimosb | panes %00
pup Juawanoidwi
%001
J0f Ayrunjioddo
S1 243y} buiysabbns %002
Sa2in13s BULIaIDI HaN TS
so Ajauanbaif sp 3031m)
UuDY} 310W S1913)02 %0°0v
sndwa-ffo buisn T
24D siauupjd Juang
%009
— %0°0L
]
[ = = %008

SJUIAD ISIYI JO YIES J0J POO} ANOA UIRIGO NOA I13Yym d3eDIpU)

S1UDAJ 10} PasS Ja4a1e)




soiBajens 8¢ T
. 1T0T ‘07 Yyouew YRAITIOD)
:omm._.>=w AJewwing ysieasay 19yJei m_ﬂo.—DEQD

%L6ET %BT'TIZ %65°0¢ %iv 6z %S8 v (ve) yeisfAynoeqn

%6’V %00°0F %98'ee WBEV'TT WEV'TC () uapmis me/peinm

%LS°2T %L5°0T %6T VE %EV'ET %PT'61 {s€) speidsapunm

%9501 %6 TT %499t %E]'ST %00°'ST  |(8T)uapmis adyjjopAyunwwona

%L0°CT %9891 %6 8L %VYTEC %8881 {t6) syuopuodsay |e1oLm

S39pUIIe | SIIPUINE | SIJPUINE | SIIpUIE S
001 18A0 00T- 15 05-12Z 0zZ-01 :mzwwmﬂ

%000
%00'S
%0001
%00'ST
%00°0Z
%00°S¢C
%00°0E
%00°SE
%000t
%00°'St

£S9IpUIIL JO JIGUINU SUIMO||0} 3Y] SBY SIUBAD Palajed
Jo/pue sgupiaaw oA jo adejuansad Jeym Ajerewixosddy

SIUSAJ 10} S93PUBY 4O JagqUINN




6t

EhSUT 1107 ‘07 U21el VRNTI0D)
:o.—.m_>:w AlRWILING Y24easay 1Me %EQD
%CE'6 %9E'T8 %2E6 (z2) s;uapnmis me/peios ’
%SS50T %Il ey %I6'LY {pST)SpeiBiapune
_ %C9'S %t9°9¢ %rL L9 {€ £} Iuapnys 389 j00AlUNnwwion B
m 18410 auluo 210153008 JAN
%00°0T
| %0002
%00°0€
%00°0%
%0009
%0009
%00°0L
B %0008
%0006

£5924n0s 3uIMmo|j0y
Y]} WoLy apew iaMm saseyaind sjelsajews 3sanod pue
H00QIAI) 193S2WIAS TTOZ Suiads JnoA jo adejuadisad jeym

paseydind ate saijddng pue s}00qixa] a4ay/\




saibaiens Oy 1 e
. 1T0T 0T Yy>ienw YRAITIOD)
UOISIAUD AJRLILING YD1BISIY 1B ___%.—DEQ
%SH'0 %160 %16°0 %E2°09 %LL62 {zz Quapms me7/peion |
%I0'T %LT'T %6 %0V BE %¥S 9 (€51} spesgiapuns
%IS'T %68'0 %9E'E %61°22 %EO'TL  [(£2)3uapNIS 383110 ANUNWIWO) B
%IT'T %ET'T %699 %95°SE %97°TS (8 7) sjuapnis [eyoim
aquagaze)
syvedasinos ydnoiy L LEIVET $300Q1%3) $3001%3]
5300qI%a) [ejuay pasn M3aN
leudig
R %00°01
. %00°0¢
B %00°0€
%000t
%0005
%00°09
ger %00°0L
— 3 i AN S R S — goo.cw

***2UIMO0}|0} 3Y] 349M S[R1AIIBW ISINOI J]SIUDS
T10Z 3ulds inoA jo a8ejuadiad Jeym Ajajewxoiddy

paseydind s|elaleln as4no) Jo adA]




salbajens Y
T10¢ 0Z Yyaielny
:o_m_>cw Alewuwing yoieasay IIeN
%L 6E %T Sy %L Tk %S'eY (e} yeis/Aynoeym
%8 1€ %2 8T %ELT %8'TE (zz) sauapnis me/peuom
%8 TE %9°92 %8 vy % vy {rST)speidiapune
%0'9¢T %O'LE %8EY %9°19 {£¢) swapmis a83yj03ANunwwonn
%E'TE %9°ZE %S°ZY %69 (zz€) swepuodsay jesolm
(syooqixay
- ~uou) 51aNpoId sayddng
o oan syooq duipeal ABojouydas) looyas
|eiduag
%00

%001

%0°0¢

%00t

%00

%005

— %0'09

~ %00L

¢SP33u JnoA }33w 1313194
0} J3PJ0 U} SSUlI3JJ0 J19Y3 puedxa 31033009 HAN
943 pPInoys salAIas/s3anpoad Suimo)|o} 3y JO YIIym

9101S3009g DAN 40} S10NPO.Id palisag




salbajelis cv L L —

—.‘_O_m_>=w EmE“H:MNgMM“MMM__QmV_EE %ﬁ—:
%Z'6T %E'ET %Z'SY %8'87 (€£) yeas/Aynoeym ’
% b 9E %L2T %St %L T (z7) wepmis mev/peiom
%LC2 %T'9T %9°ST %6°67 {#ST) spesdiapuns
%011 %8'9 %011 %Z'vE {€£) Auapnis a8sjjo) Allunwwod m
%T°0T %191 %5707 %10t {2Z£) suspuodsay |e1o01m
LN JeMYIn .uwm.“M>wn
o-“.A._z.oMS_ sauizedew 20N ey eus
‘Apue)
- %00
%001
%0°0¢
%00
%0 0v
%0°0S
= — %0'09
= %00L

¢ SPo3u JnoA 193w 131319q 03 43pJO
ui s3ul3j0 J13y) puedx? 310354004 HAN Y31
PINOYS sadiA13s/s1onpoad 3uimo||o} 343 Jo Yaiym

9101S)009g DN 404 S3INP0OId PaJIsaq




Exhibit E
Current Equipment
Inventory



e —

w&.}‘q_ .
1

el gt et b e me gt () P s

s—a-s-nt-n—:—m-—n-u

et b e I

AT e s T et e WS T B

Equipment Inventory for Firebird Inn

Victory Freezer, Tag No. OGF-5081691

Eagle Prep Table, Model OS 106014

Storage Racks with 3 Shelves, no tags

Eagle Eight Post Prep Table, Moveable, no Tag No.

Vulcan Oven, 4 Gas Burners, non moveable

Pitco Frialator Deep Fryer, Tag No. 5083289 N

Vulcan Griddle, Tag Nos. 5083290, U0085042

Vulcan Gas Grill, non movable, Tag No. U0085043

TMC — Trulle Refrigerator Working Station

WCMHP Hot Cold Unit with 6 Wells and 2 Soup Wells, Tag Nos. 5085563,
V0085004 '

Eagle 6 ft. Stainless Steel Working Tables, Model 05106014

Eagle 8 ft. Prep Table with Sink, non moveable

Victory Refrigerator, non moveable

Eight ft. Eagle Prep Table

Hoshizaki Ice Maker, Tag No. 5081698

AFC American Panel Freezer, #1, Serial No. 20773-12-1, Model FW 34771 I TNWNL
Walk-In APC American Panel, Tag No. U0085045 '
8 ft. Prep Table, no name

General Slicing Machine with Table, Tag No. 5083390

Storage Racks with 4-shelf Capacity

Storage Shelves, 3 Shelves only

Storage Shelf, 5 shelves only

Equipment in Office BOZA

Safe, J081688

Desk

Credenza

Book Shelves
S-drawer File Cabinet
2-drawer File Cabinet



Exhibit F
New Student Center
Kitchen Equipment Plans



THT=9)-T0 ORNATI | RAKINNO0O ZONVINNDD A DRV

“V'L000N |
- a0

Y VI NV /
AR BOWNIEE 000 \
X |.:..’.[ﬂ_ Y
ol \\
:

! [ " m. m..v.h.n'ull".l _.
: Ll o Av et
- A o}

SIS
V'10L0M L33IHS

@

s
/

e

)

A

SRS
V'Z0L0M 1L33HS

155k |
YIRINATOD) _
A0S |

A SRAIRN 7

&

L T




THT= M - S0 QENEE | BLNIRND0O SONVIRINGD A 5V

e
=
s
e

W
- -

m =3

I
==
o

-~y
] whop) | evsey

.

‘“ W,
NOISIONONND

WRNID INFOTUS NEN
155

VRINITOD)

& ol el TIN{Y |
wAkSEAaN

K



TROL~ 90~ 00 OENTEY | BINDRNDOO SONVIWNOD A TEVHE

" g"coLoM

" S— i ——
B YRRV

oy

- ——
L] ik ) v
raw  SRRTOS
L !Elg' 1 ]
[N 1S

i,
|

|
|
I
i

E4RY

VIR IOD)

40 IDNSIC]
TALSNIAIRND

Y




(1]

UNIVERSITY:
DBTRICT OF
CoLuNmIA
AW ATUDENT CENTER

e i

NPT

L
]
8
3
c E
Z
L
=
-
3
v

.............................

2 Tor o
.
:

————

PHASE ¥ COMPMUANCE DOCUMENTR { ISSUND 03~ 142012



UMBIA
=3y

T

U
e
g
=
=
=
E 3
e
-
==
=
=

b 01
e :5§§. § sl || R ol e :
g a¥(dle ég“g%g“i’?““ﬁ“iigiigﬁgi i3l

any RFTION
B
2 I poee
)
1 1_[miadr Pt
" T S
"1
o {1 LT
Ff 1 3
1t 1w Tor
23 1
be § 1 ke Gl
T
"

ala]aa el el

%)
BTN
a8 |

50

EQUIPNENT SCHEDULE

PPIAD |

0

P
Chat.

i

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

LEVEL 01 SERVERY & KITCHEN

o
S S ——

A
. 3
Rl —

MASE ¥ COMPLIANGH DOGCUMENTS | ISSUID S - 10-2002



